
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 June 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Standards Committee 

Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Nunney and Simcock  
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - 

Ms S Beswick and Mr A  Eastwood 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 March 2022. 
 

5 – 8 

5.   Members Code of Conduct - Com
[...]
ee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 8 June 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  17 March 2022 

 

 

Standards Committee 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 
  
Present 
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and Simcock 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
  
Apologies: 
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell, Councillor Good 
 
ST/22/01            Minutes 
  
The minutes of the meeting held 4 November 2021 were submitted for approval.  
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 as a correct 
record. 
  
ST/22/02            Standards Committee - Annual Report 
  
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the matters within the remit of the Committee since the beginning of February 2021. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and description of the Roles of the Standards 
Committ
[...]
 key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 That it was good to see that none of the complaints on members’ conduct were in 
relation to the use of social media 

 
Decision 
 
To note the report, approve the minor revisions and request that the Social Media 
Guidance for Members (as revised) be circulated to all Members. 
 
  
ST/21/05            Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme. 
 
 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Standards Committee – 16 June 2022 
 
Subject: Member Code of Conduct – Company Directorships 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
To provide an overview of the governance / oversight mechanisms which provides 
assurance that appropriate standards in relation to the Council’s Partnership 
arrangements are being upheld, insofar as they are within the remit of the Standards 
Committee with particular focus on the training programme for Members who 
currently or will in the future take on a role as a Director. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Standards Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
Not applicable 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
Not applicable 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Sarah Narici 
Position: Head of Programme Management Office: Commercial Governance & 
Directorate Support  
Telephone: 07971 384491 
E-mail: sarah.narici@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Background documents (available for public inspection):  
Not applicable 

[...]
ho carry out roles as 
Company Directors. Following the publication of a number of Public Interest 
and Best Value reports into a range of Local Authority activities, the 
importance and necessity for provision of such training has been further 
underlined. 

 
2.2 The co-production of the training package with CIPFA has been beneficial 

particularly due to CIPFA’s involvement in supporting the reform of Local 
Authority practices. Therefore, this partnership approach has created a 
positive benefit for the Council in order to gain an insight into the issues and 
challenges that other Councils have faced and the mitigations to prevent such 
issues occurring again in the future. In addition, the timing of the roll out of the 
training is pertinent due to the pending publication of the CIPFA Council 
owned companies guide which draws on best practice, with some Manchester 
approaches cited as good ways of working. 

 

Page 10

Item 5



2.3 With regards to the structure of the training session, the content focuses on 
three key themes: 

 Provision of clear guidance so that Members have an understanding of 
their responsibilities when undertaking a role as a Director; 

 To ensure that there is a consistency of approach taken by those 
representing the Council in a Board setting; 

 An opportunity to outline some of the key lessons learnt from other Local 
Authority companies and how Manchester is embedding a positive 
approach to good practice. 

 
2.4 There is a specific component of the training that focusses on conflicts of 

interest and ‘which hat to wear’. This is especially pertinent given the 
independent and impartial decisions required to be taken by Directors, as 
when on the Board, Elected Members will need to ensure that they are acting 
in the best interest of the company. It is hoped by focussing on this particular 
topic area, this will further support Members to have clarity in their approach to 
decision making and how this will interface with the
[...]
ittee is requested to note and comment on the contents of the draft 
version of the Council’s 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley 
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406 
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  James Binks  
Position:  Assistant Chief Executive 
Telephone:  0161 234 1146 

E-mail: j.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Name:  Sean Pratt 
Position:  Reform and Innovation Manager 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853 
E-mail: s.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 13

Item 6



1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Local authorities have a legal responsibility to conduct, at least annually, a 
review of the effectiveness of their governance framework including their 
system of internal control. Following the review an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) must be produced, approved and published.  

 
1.2 Standards Committee are asked to note the findings of the 2021/22 AGS, 

which is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
2. Format and sections of the document 
 
2.1 The content and style of the AGS is reviewed each year to ensure that it 

remains compliant with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidelines, and that improvements are made where 
possible. There is a focus in the document on effective public communication, 
plain and clear language, accessibility of the document, partnership working, 
and ensuring transparency and clarity over what the Council’s governance 
challenges are, alongside what is being done to address them. 

 
2.2 In 2020/21, a desktop review of the AGS process was carried out to identify 

improvements and efficiencies. A review of good practice was undertaken, 
including comparison with peer authorities. The improvements identified were 
implemented in the AGS 2020/21, with a m
[...]
will 
be submitted to the next Standards Committee with recommendations 
regarding the LGA updated model code of conduct. 
 
Recommendation 7 – Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 should be 
repealed, and replaced with a requirement that councils include in their 
code of conduct that a councillor must not participate in a discussion or 
vote in a matter to be considered at a meeting if they have an interest, 
whether registered or not, “if a member of the public, with knowledge of 
the relevant facts, would reasonably regard the interest as so significant 
that it is likely to prejudice your consideration or decision-making in 
relation to the matter” 
 
Government response - Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that a 
councillor must not participate in a discussion or vote on a matter where they 
have a disclosable pecuniary interest [DPI] in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting. The Committee’s report reflects concerns that the [DPI] 
arrangements infringe on the privacy of a councillor’s spouse or partner. 
Where there would be a potential conflict of interest, the principle of integrity 
requires that any such interests should nevertheless be declared and 
resolved. The Government will keep this matter under review but has no 
immediate plans to repeal Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Monitoring Officer comment - Noted. Manchester’s Code of Conduct for 
Members includes provisions relating to declaration of personal prejudicial 
interests and withdrawal from the meeting during discussion of such items.  
 
Recommendation 8 – The Localism Act 2011 should be amended to 
require that Independent Persons [IP’s] are appointed for a fixed term of 
2 years, renewable once 
 
Government response - The government does not accept this 
recommendation as appropriate for legislation on the basis that it would be 
likely to be unworkable. The government’s view is that it would be more 
appropriately implemented as a best practice recommendation for local 
authorities. Discussions with Monitoring Officers indicate that in practice most 
local authorities would likely find servicing this rate of turnover unachievable. 
When local authorities have found effective [IP’s] who demonstrate the 
capability, judgement and integrity required for this quite demanding yet 
unpaid role, it is understandable that they may be reluctant to place limitations 

Page 112

Item 12



 

on the appointment. 
 
Monitoring Officer comment – A separate report is included on the agenda for 
this Committee meeting regarding the re-appointment of Independent Persons 
and Independent Members of the Standards Committee 
 
Recommendation 9 – The Local Government Transparency Code should 
be updated to provide that the view of the [IP] in relation to a decision on 
which they are consulted should be formally recorded in any decision 
notice or minutes 
 
Government response - The government does not agree with this. The Local 
Government Transparency Code is a statutory requirement to publish 
information; it does not regulate the content of councils’ minutes or decision 
notices. The substantive policy suggestion has merit but will depend on 
circumstances. In cases where there is no case to answer from an unfounded 
complaint, it should not necessarily be a legal requirement to publish details of 
that unfounded complaint. 
 
Monitoring Officer comment – It is already the standard practice of the 
Monitoring Officer to include the view of the Independent Person in decisions 
which they have been consulted upon. 
 
Recommendation 10 – A local authority should only be able to suspend a 
councillor where the authority’s [IP] agrees both with the finding or a 
breach and that suspending the councillor would be a proportionate 
sanction 
 
Recommendation 12 – Local authorities should be given the 
discretionary power to establish a decision-making standards committee 
with voting independent members and voting members from dependent 
parishes, t
[...]
(Independent Members). 

 
2.2 Independent Members are not be entitled to vote at meetings. 
 
2.3 The Council appoints one of the Independent Members as Chair of the 

Standards Committee. In the absence of the appointed Chair, the Committee 
is chaired by the other Independent Member. 

 
3.0 Independent Persons 
 
3.1 Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011 requires all English local authorities to 

appoint Independent Persons (IPs) to help them to discharge their duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by their Councillors and co-
opted members and any Parish Councillors. 

 
3.2 An IP must be a person who has applied for the post following advertisement 

of a vacancy for the post and appointed by a positive vote from a majority of all 
the Members of the Council at a meeting of the full Council. 

 
3.3 Independent Persons have the following roles: 
 

a) An IP’s views must be sought, and taken into account, by the authority 
before it makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to 
investigate; 

 
b) The authority may also seek an IP’s views on an allegation that it has not 

decided to investigate. However, there is no requirement for the authority 
to do so, or to take those views into account; 

 

Page 133

Item 14



 

c) A member or co-opted member of the authority (or of a parish council in its 
area) may seek an IP’s views on an allegation made against them. 

 
4.0 Terms of Office of the Independent Members and Independent Persons 
 
4.1 The current terms of office of Nicolé Jackson and Geoff Linnell as Independent 

co-opted members of this Committee date from November 2015. Sarah 
Beswick’s appointment as  Independent Person was on the same date and 
Alan Eastwood’s appointment as Independent Person predates this . All 
appointments have been extended twice until 18 November 2022 whilst 
awaiting the Government’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s (CSPL) recommendation that the term of office of an IP should be limited 
to 2 years renewable once. 

 
 
5.0 Government’s Response to the CSPL recommendation regarding terms 

of office of Independent Persons 
 
5.1 As previously reported the CSPL completed a review of local government 

ethical standards and published a report on 30 January 2019. CSPL 
Recommendation 8 was that the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to 
require that Independent Persons [IP’s] are appointed for a fixed term of 2 
years, renewable once 
 

5.2  The government ‘s response is that it does not accept this recommendation as 
appropriate for legislation on the basis that it would be likely to be unworkable. 
The government’s view is that it would be more appropriately implemented as 
a best practice recommendation for local authorities. Discussions with 
Monitoring Officers indicate that in practice most local authorities would likely 
find servicing this rate of turnover unachievable. When local authorities have 
found effective [IPs] who demonstrate the capability, judgement and integrity 
required for this quite demanding yet unpaid role, it is understandable that 
they may be reluctant to place limitations on the appointment. 
 

5.3  The Monitoring Officer proposes in these circumstances (subject to the 
availability of current appointees) to ask the Committee to recommend existing 
appointments for a further 4 year period and to recruit an additional 
Independent Person to enable provision of support to members where more 
than one member is the subject of a complaint (i.e. to cover the situation in 3.3 
c) above). 

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 

The recommendation appears at the top of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 134

Item 14



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 16 June 2022 
 
Subject: Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 

 
Summary 
 
To allow the Committee to consider and revise its work programme for future 
meetings. 


Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 June 2022 
 
 
Present:  
Independent Co-opted Member: Nicole Jackson – In the Chair 
 
Councillors Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Simcock and Nunney  
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
  
Apologies: 
Councillor Andrews 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
  
 
ST/20/6. Interests  
 
Independent Co-opted Member, Geoff Linnell declared that he is a serving councillor 
on Nether Alderley Parish Council. Although as non-voting members of the 
committee they are not subject to the rules on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests Nicole 
Jackson and Geoff Linnell, as Independent Members of the Standards Committee, 
declared an interest in the item ‘Terms of Office of the Independent Members of 
the Standards Committee and the Independent Persons’. 
 
ST/20/7. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 17 March 2022 were submitted for approval.  
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 
ST/20/8. Members Code of Conduct - Company Directorships  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer and City Solicitor that provided an overview of the governance / oversight 
mechanisms which provides assurance that appropriate standards in relation to the 
Council’s Partnership arrangements are being upheld. The report focused on those 
matters within the remit of the Standards Committee, in particular on the training 
programme for Members who currently or will in the future take on a role as a 
director. The training package has been produced following work with The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The training sessions which 
have been ongoing focus on three key themes: 
  

 Provision of clear guidance so that Members have an understanding of their 
responsibilities when undertaking a role as a Director; 
 To ensure that there is a consistency of approach taken by those 
representing the Council in a Board setting; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 

 An opportunity to outline some of the key lessons learnt from other Local 
Authority companies and how Manchester is embedding a positive approach 
to good practice. 

  
The Chair invited questions from Committee members. 
  
A member referred the training packages as detailed in paragraph 2.5 of report and 
asked how long the training will take.  
  
It was reported that the current training package has been developed and is provided 
by CIPFA colleagues. The refresher session is held over a half day and new 
directorship appointments will be held over a full due to the content to be covered. 
  
A member asked if the training has been designed for those members appointed to 
positions by the Council or did it include those members who are not appointed by 
the Council but serve a member of a board of a smaller local organisation, because 
they are a councillor. 
  
It was reported that the training had been focused on those members appointed by 
the Council to directorships, however the training can be extended for members 
acting in the roles as a member. Another area to be included in the training will be the 
role of trustees. 
  
Officers were asked if there is an expectation for independent members to undertake 
the training if they are a director or a trustee. The Council currently has independent 
members serving on Scrutiny Committees and Audit Committee. 
  
It was reported that this is not provided currently, but if this was considered 
beneficial, it could be an option to explore for inclusion of co-opted members in the 
training, if this would have a benefit to the work of the Council. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report submitted and the comments and suggestions raised. 
 
ST/20/9. Annual Governance Statement (AGS)  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that presented the draft 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
which has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. 
  
Local authorities have a legal responsibility to conduct, at least annually, a review of 
the effectiveness of their governance framework including their system of internal 
control. Following the review an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) must be 
produced, approved and published 
  
The Draft AGS will be included in the Council’s draft Accounts 2021/22 and will be 
submitted to Audit Committee on 26 July 2022. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 

The report was introduced by the Reform and Innovation Manager and reference was 
made to the amendments made to improve the layout and accessibility of the text 
and information. The report referred to the governance challenges in 2021/22 and 
moving forwards to 2022/23. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and the contents of the draft version of the Council’s 2021/22 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
ST/20/10. Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Member/Officer 

Relations Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provides an update to the 
Standards Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations 
Protocol. A copy of the current protocol was appended to the report. The protocol was 
reviewed in November 2021, when it was determined that no changes were required. 
Reference was made to paragraph 2.1 of the report and the view of the Monitoring Officer 
that the existing Protocol is well understood by elected Members and the Monitoring Officer 
is not aware of any queries or issues that have been addressed through existing procedures. 
This positive view is also reflected in the findings of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
report. The Committee was informed that the Member /Officer Relations Protocol is covered 
in the newly elected member induction training. 
  
The Committee was informed that protocol is now subject to annual review. 
  
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
  
A member asked if there had been any complaints received under the protocol. 
  
The Monitoring Officer reported that no complaints had been received from officers against 
an elected member.  
  
Decisions 
  

1.    To note the position regarding the operation and efficacy of the 
Member/Officer Relations Protocol as detailed in the report submitted.  
  

2.    To endorse the proposed change to the review date section to reflect current 
practice of annual review of the Protocol. 
  

3.    To request the recirculation of the Operation and Efficacy of the 
Member/Officer Relations Protocol to all elected members, following its 
adoption by Council. 

 
ST/20/11. Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Use of Resources 

Guidance for Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor to provide an update on the 
operation and efficacy of the Use of Resources Guidance for Members. The 
Guidance is part of the Council Constitution’s and as such is reviewed annually. The 
Head of Governance introduced the report and outlined the outcome of the latest 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 

review of the Guidance had identified that clarity is required on the use of a 
councillor’s council email address and council telephone, which are Council 
resources and should not be used on any campaign or election literature.   
In addition, it has been suggested that the importance of Information Security should 
be highlighted to elected members with the need for them to complete cyber training 
to promote the importance of cyber security. The review also updated the guidance to 
remove information that is no longer relevant.  
  
The Chair invited questions from Committee members. 
  
A member referred to the non-use by Councillors of their Council provided email 
addresses and phone numbers as detailed in paragraph 1.2 of the report and 
requested that it be stated within the guidance that this will apply to Councillors all 
year round and not just the period during local elections. It was confirmed this would 
be picked up in the Guidance. 
  
Decisions 
  

1.    To note the Monitoring Officer’s views on the operation and efficacy of the Use 
of Resources Guidance for Members. 
  

2.    To endorse the inclusion, in Paragraph 2 of the Guidance (Resources general 
provisions), that the non-use of members Council provided email addresses 
and phone numbers for campaign or election literature purposes, will apply to 
Councillors all year round. 
  

3.    To recommend to full Council the adoption of the revised and amended 
guidance, as detailed in the report submitted. 
  

4.    To endorse the recirculation of the Use of Resources Guidance to all elected 
members, following its adoption by Council. 

 
ST/20/12. Planning Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor to advise on the operation 
and efficacy of the Planning Protocol. The Committee was advised that officers 
consider the Protocol is working effectively. A complaint received regarding a 
member had been rejected at Stage 1 of the investigation process. Four other 
complaints had been received regarding the conduct of ward members who are not 
members of the Planning and Highways Committee. The Committee was advised 
that officers will monitor the complaints and if required report on any potential 
amendments that may require consideration.  
  
The Committee was advised that the proposed change to the cut-off time for the 
submission of late representations prior to the meeting of Planning and Highways 
Committee reported to the Standards Committee in November 2021 would be 
included in the review of the Council Constitution. The proposed cut-off time will be 
4:00pm two days prior to the meeting of Planning and Highways Committee. 
  
Decisions   



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 

 1. To note the position regarding the operation/efficacy of the Planning Protocol.  
  

2.    To note the potential amendment to the Planning Protocol. 
 
ST/20/13. Dispensations  
 
  
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
concerning the review the operation and efficacy of the process for granting 
dispensations in relation to Members’ Interests. 
  
The Monitoring Officer had provided a view of the process and efficacy that stated 
there are no concerns regarding the level of requests for dispensations by 
Councillors. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
ST/20/14. The Register of Members' Interests  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
regarding the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests. Elected members are 
required to notify Disclosable Pecuniary Interests to the Monitoring Officer, within 28 
days of becoming a Councillor. 
  
The Head of Governance reported that the Monitoring Officer considered that 
members are aware of the need to continually update their register and members will 
be provided with guidance regarding the declaration of interest at meetings. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
ST/20/15. The Government Response to the Committee on Standards in 

Public Life's Review of Local Government Ethical Standards  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
advised the Committee of the Government’s response to the report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) review of local government ethical standards. 
  
The Monitoring Officer provided a comment on each of the Recommendations. The 
Committee was advised that a report would be submitted to the next meeting with 
recommendations regarding the Local Government Association (LGA) updated model 
code of conduct. 
  
(*The meeting was suspended at this point (11:00am) due to a fire alarm within the 
building requiring the room to be evacuated. The meeting resumed at 11:20am.) 
  
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 

1. To note the Government’s response to the report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life. 
  

2. That the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer submit a report to the next 
meeting of the Standards Committee with recommendations regarding the 
LGA updated model code of conduct. 

 
ST/20/16. Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
regarding the operation and efficacy of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for 
Members. The current threshold for the register of gifts and hospitality is £100. The 
report covered the period 1 October 2021 to 12 May 2022. The Committee was 
advised that it is proposed that the review of the guidance will take place annually, 
rather than the current three-year period. 
  
The Lord Mayor’s register of gifts and hospitality was appended to the report.   
  
The Committee was advised that the Monitoring Officer was of the view that all 
members are aware of this requirement and does not consider that any amendment 
of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members is required at this time, other than 
to change the review date provision to reflect that the Guidance is reviewed annually. 
  
Decisions 
  

1. To note the Monitoring Officer’s views on the efficacy and operation of the 
Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members.  
  

2. Endorse the proposed change to the review date section of the Gifts and 
Hospitality Guidance for Members to reflect the current practice of annual 
review of the same. 

 
ST/20/17. Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
  
A member commented that the Committee should allow business to be submitted on 
to the Work Programme as required. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme. 
  
(At this point, the Chair (Nicole Jackson) vacated the chair. Councillor Simcock 
chaired the meeting for the following item, due to the interest declared. See below.) 
 
ST/20/18. Terms of Office of the Independent Members of the Standards 

Committee and the Independent Persons  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 

The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
sought the views of the Committee in relation to the terms of office of the two 
independent co-opted members of the Standards Committee and the Council’s two 
Independent Persons. 
  
The Committee was advised that the current terms of office of Nicolé Jackson and 
Geoff Linnell as Independent co-opted members of the Standards Committee date 
from November 2015. Sarah Beswick’s appointment as Independent Person (IP) was 
on the same date and Alan Eastwood’s appointment as Independent Person 
predates this. All appointments have been extended twice until 18 November 2022 
whilst awaiting the Government’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s (CSPL) recommendation that the term of office of an IP should be limited to 2 
years renewable once. 
  
The government response is that it did not accept this recommendation as 
appropriate for legislation on the basis that it would be likely to be unworkable. The 
government’s view is that it would be more appropriately implemented as a best 
practice recommendation for local authorities. Discussions with Monitoring Officers 
indicate that in practice most local authorities would likely find servicing this rate of 
turnover unachievable. When local authorities have found effective [IPs] who 
demonstrate the capability, judgement and integrity required for this quite demanding 
yet unpaid role, it is understandable that they may be reluctant to place limitations on 
the appointment. 
  
The Monitoring Officer requested the Committee to agree to existing appointments 
for a further 4-year period and to recruit an additional Independent Person to enable 
provision of support to members where more than one member is the subject of a 
complaint. 
  
The Chair invited the Committee to comment on the report. 
  
A member made the point that recruitment may be difficult due to the nature of the 
role and the experience and skills required and proposed that two Independent 
Persons be appointed to provide more flexibility for the Council. 
  
The Monitoring Officer agreed that appointing two Independent Persons would be 
appropriate and advised the Committee that there is no limit on the number to 
appoint. 
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee endorsed the reappointment of Nicolé Jackson and Geoff Linnell (the 
two independent co-opted members of the Standards Committee) and Alan 
Eastwood and Sarah Beswick (the Council’s two Independent Persons) for a further 
four-year term, provided they are agreeable to this extension. 
 
 
 


